FEATURES
• Low Dropout Voltage and Ground Currents
• High Current Capability
• Built-In Thermal Overload Protection
• Short Circuit Current Limiting
• Output Voltage Tolerance Guaranteed to + 1%
• Available in Multiple Hermetic Package Styles
• Output Current from .75A to 3.0A

Lead Temperature, Soldering for 10 seconds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Junction Temperature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . + 150 °C
ORDERING INFORMATION - OM7670/71 SERIES
PART NUMBER OUTPUT CURRENT (AMP) PACKAGE
OM7670NK 1.5 TO-204AA
OM7671NK 3.0 TO-204AA
OM7670NM 1.3 Surface Mount - SMD1
OM7671NM 2.6 Surface Mount - SMD1
OM7670SM 1.3 Surface Mount - SMD3
OM7671SM 2.6 Surface Mount - SMD3
OM7670ST 1.3 TO-257AA  Isolated Tab
OM7671ST 2.6 TO-257AA  Isolated Tab
OM7670N2 .75 LCC-28
THERMAL RESISTANCE MAX POWER - WATTS
Package Style Junction to Case OM7670 Series OM7671 Series
LCC-28 20°C/Watt 5 ----
TO-257AA, SMD-1 and SMD-3 4.2°C/Watt 13 26
TO-204AA (TO-3) 3.0°C/Watt 15 30
Table 1
3.3
OM7670 Series
OM7671 Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS -55°C ≤ TA ≤ 125°C (unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Max. Unit
Output Voltage VOUT VIN = 5.0 V, IOUT = 10 mA 3.267 3.333 V
TA = 25° C
4.75 V ≤ VIN ≤ 18 V, • 3.325 3.365 V
10 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ ILMIN
Line Regulation ∆VOUT 4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 18 V, • 12 mV
(Note 1) ∆VIN IOUT = 0 A
Load Regulation ∆VOUT VIN = 5.0 V, 0A ≤ IOUT ≤ ILMIN 15 mV
(Note 1) ∆IOUT TA = 25° C
VIN = 5.0 V, 0A ≤ IOUT ≤ ILMIN • 25 mV
Dropout Voltage VDO IOUT = ILMIN, ∆VREF = 1% • 1.5 V
Thermal Regulation - 30 ms pulse, TA = +25° C 0.04 %/W
Ripple Rejection ∆VIN f = 120 Hz, CAdj = 25 µF, • 60 dB
∆VOUT COUT = 25 µF (tantalum), IOUT = ILMIN,
VIN = 6.3 V
Quiescent Current IQ VIN = 18 V • 10 mA
Current Limit IL OM7670NK, VIN = 18 V • 1.5 3.5
OM7670NM/ST/SM VIN = 18 V • 1.3 2.5
OM7670N2, VIN = 18 V • .75 1.50 A
OM7671NK, VIN = 18 V • 3.0 5.0
OM7671NM/ST/SM, VIN = 18 V • 2.6 4.5
VIN = 28 V, All Types • .050 -- A
Temperature Stability ∆VOUT -55° C ≤ TJ ≤ +125° C 1.55 %
(Note 2) ∆T
Long Term Stability ∆VOUT TA = +125° C, t = 1000 hrs 1.0 %